To record converted acquisition adjustment
To record donated land (sprayfield)

$ (117,170)

$ (117.1701

$ (117,844)
(90,000)

$ (207.844)

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

1.
2.
3. To reflect averaging adjustment

To remove retired plant from accumulated depreciation
To reflect accumulated depreciation at 12/31 /98

$ 10,Ooo
17,927

$ 12,000
(17,983)

(691) 8,373
$ 27.236 $ 2.390

G.

H.

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF ACQUISITION ADJlJSTMENT

1. To remove accumulated amortization of acquistion
adjustment $ (57.905) $ (62.620)

ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF ClAC

1.
2. To reflect averaging adjustment

To reflect accumulated amortization of ClAC at 12/31/98 $ 43,388 $ 55.740
(1,793) (2,645)

$ 41.595 $ 53.095

I WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE

1. To reflect 118 of operation and maintenance expense $ 7.864 $ 11.357

76

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

COMMON EQUITY

OTHER EQUITY

PREFERRED STOCK

LONG-TERM DEBT

PREFERRED EQUITY

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

OTHER

TOTAL

ADJUSTED PRO RATA RECONCIL-
STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE ADJUST. IATION TO

PER UTILITY TO UTIL. BAL. PER STAFF PER STAFF RATE BASE

$ 94,123 $ 0 $ 94,123 $ (77,450) 16,673

623,155 0 623,155 (512,770) 110,385

0

0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

RETURN ON EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0

$ 717,278 $ 0 717,278 $ (590,220) 127,058

LOW HIGH

7.93%

7.93%

9.93%

9.93%

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 990243-WS

PERCENT
OFTOTAL -

13.12%

86.88%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.001

-0.0056

100.00%

WEIGHTED
COST COST

8.93% 1.17%

8.93% 7.76%

0.001 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.00% 0.00%

0.001 -0.00%

77

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

SCHEDULE NO. 3

PAGE 1 OF 2
DOCKET NO. 990243-WS

STAFF ADJ. STAFF ADJUST.
TEST YEAR TO UTILITY ADJUSTED FOR TOTAL
PER UTILITY J)ALANCE TEST YEAR NCREASE PER STAFF

OPERATING REVENUES $ 75,671 $ 46,060 A $ 121,731 $ (27,705)F $ 1 9 4 , 0 2 5 )
-22.76%

OPERATING EXPENSES:

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 34,514 $ 28,396 B $ 62,910 $ 0 62,910

DEPRECIATION (NET) 13,507 (5,866) C 7,641 0 7,641

AMORTIZATION (CIAC) 0 O D  0 0 0

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 10,560 9,424 E 19,984 (1,247) G 18,738

INCOME TAXES 0 - 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 58,581 $- 31,954 $ 90,535 $ (1,247) $ 89,288

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ 17,090 $ 31,195 $ 4,737

WATER RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

$ 53,045

58.81%

$ 53,045

8.93%

78

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

DEPRECIATION (NET)

AM OR TI ZATl ON (C I AC)

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

INCOME TAXES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)

WASTEWATER RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

STAFF ADJ.
TEST YEAR TO UTILITY
PER UTILITY BALANCE

$ 109,704 4; 53,584 A

$ 50,971 16 39,883 B

[…]

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

COMMON EQUITY

OTHER EQUITY

PREFERRED STOCK

LONG-TERM DEBT

PREFERRED EQUITY

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS

OTHER

TOTAL

STAFF
ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTED PRO RATA RECONCIL-

BALANCE TO UTILITY BALANCE ADJUST. IATION TO
PER UTILITY BALANCE PEI? STAFF PER STAFF RATE BASE

$ 94,123 $ 0 $ 94,123 $ (73,639) 20,484

623,155

0 0

623,155 (487,540) 135,615

0

0

0

0

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS

0 0 0

0 -717,278 $ (561,1791 156,099

0 -- 0

$ 7 1 2 , 2 7 8 0  -

RETURN ON EQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

LOW HIGH

7.93%

7.93%

9.93%

9.93%

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 990243-WS

PERCENT
OF TOTAL

13.12%

86.88%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.00%

100.0096

COST

8.93%

8.93%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

O.OOY0

0.000/0

WEIGHTED
COST

1.17%

7.76%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.00%

1 1

87

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME
TESTYEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

SCHEDULE NO. 3

PAGE 1 OF 2
DOCKET NO. 990243-WS

STAFF STAFF ADJUST. BALANCE
TEST YEAR ADJUST. ADJUSTED FOR PER
PER UTILITY - 'ro UTILITY TEST YEAR NCREASE STAFF

OPERATING REVENUES $ 75,671 $ 46,060 A $ 121,731 $ (25,851) F $195,8791
-21.24%

OPERATING EXPENSES:

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE $ 34,514 $ 28,396 B $ 62,910 $ 0 62,910

DEPRECIATION (NET) 13,507 (5,025) C 8,482 0 8,482

AMORTIZATION (CIAC) 0 O D  0 0 0

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 10,560 9,424 E 19,984 (1,163) G 18,821

INCOME TAXES 0 -  0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $ 58,581 $ -  32,795 $ 91,376 $ (1,163) $ 90,213

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ 17,090 $ 30,354 $ 5,667

$ 63,456 WATER RATE BASE $ 63,456

RATE OF RETURN 47.84% 8.93%

88

SUN COMMUNITIES FINANCE, LTD. PARTNERSHIP
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998

OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

DEPRECIATION (NET)

AM OR TI ZATl ON (C I AC)

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

INCOME TAXES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS)

WASTEWATER RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

STAFF
TEST YEAR ADJUST.
PER UTILITY TO UTILITY

$ 109,704 4; 53,584 A

$ 50,971 4; 39,883 B

9,769 1,131 C